
 

1 
NOTICE OF ORDER GRANTING COORDINATION FOR PRE-TRIAL PURPOSES AND RECOMMENDING 

THE COMPLEX LITIGATION DEPARTMENT OF THE SAN FRANCISCO SUPERIOR COURT 
 

 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

Gerald Singleton (SBN 208783) 
gsingleton@ssmsjustice.com 
J. Ross Peabody (SBN 98190) 
rpeabody@ssmsjustice.com 
SINGLETON SCHREIBER, LLP 
450 A Street, 5th Floor 
San Diego, CA 92101 
Tel. (619) 771-3473 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Douglas Boxer (SBN 154226) 
doug@boxerlawoffice.com 
LAW OFFICE OF DOUGLAS BOXER 
2561 California Park Dr., Ste. 100 
Chico, CA 95928-4208 
Tel. (530) 413-8151 
 

Bret D. Cook (SBN 226489) 
bretcook@frontiernet.net 
LAW OFFICE OF BRET D. COOK, P.C. 
202 Ann St. 
P.O. Box 425 
Greenville, CA 95947 
Tel. (530) 284-1529 
 

Mikal C. Watts (Pro Hac Vice anticipated) 
mcwatts@wattsguerra.com 
Guy L. Watts (Pro Hac Vice anticipated) 
gwatts@wattsguerra.com 
WATTS GUERRA LLC 
2561 California Park Dr., Ste. 100 
Chico, CA 95928-4208 
Tel. (530) 413-8151 
 

Mark D. Potter (SBN 166317) 
mark@potterhandy.com 
Brett R. Parkinson (SBN 230150) 
brettp@potterhandy.com 
POTTER HANDY PARKINSON & BENSON 
8033 Linda Vista Road, Suite 200 
San Diego, CA 92111 
Tel. (858) 375-7385 
 

Russell Reiner (SBN 84461) 
Todd E. Slaughter (SBN 87753) 
Benjamin H. Mainzer (SBN 257748) 
LAW OFFICES OF REINER, SLAUGHTER, 
MAINZER & FRANKEL, LLP 
2851 Park Marina Drive, Suite 200 
P.O. Box 494940 
Redding, CA 96049-4940 
Tel. (530) 241-1905 
 
Attorneys for Plaintiffs and JCCP Petitioners  

 

 
 

JUDICIAL COUNCIL OF CALIFORNIA  
 

CHAIR OF THE JUDICIAL COUNCIL  
 

Coordination for Proceeding Special Title 
(Rule 3.550)  
 
DIXIE FIRE CASES  
 
THIS DOCUMENT RELATES TO:  
 
Hatch, et al. v. PG&E CORPORATION, et al., 
San Francisco Superior Court, Case No. CGC-
21-595180 
 
Fassbinder, et al. v. PG&E CORPORATION, et 
al., Shasta County Superior Court, Case No. 
198186 
 
Retzlaff, et al. v. Pacific Gas & Electric 
Company, et al., Plumas County Superior Court, 
Case No. CV21-00140  

JCCP No. 5208 
 
NOTICE OF ORDER GRANTING 
COORDINATION FOR PRE-
TRIAL PURPOSES AND 
RECOMMENDING THE 
COMPLEX LITIGATION 
DEPARTMENT OF THE SAN 
FRANCISCO SUPERIOR COURT  
 
 

 
 

mailto:gsingleton@ssmsjustice.com
mailto:rpeabody@ssmsjustice.com
mailto:bretcook@frontiernet.net
mailto:mark@potterhandy.com
mailto:brettp@potterhandy.com


 

2 
NOTICE OF ORDER GRANTING COORDINATION FOR PRE-TRIAL PURPOSES AND RECOMMENDING 

THE COMPLEX LITIGATION DEPARTMENT OF THE SAN FRANCISCO SUPERIOR COURT 
 

 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

 
Priore, et al. v. Pacific Gas & Electric 
Company, et al., Plumas County Superior Court, 
Case No. CV21-00176  
 
Sullens, et al. v. PG&E CORPORATION, et al., 
Plumas County Superior Court, Case No. CV21-
00178    
 
McIlroy, et al. v. PG&E CORPORATION, et al., 
Plumas County Superior Court, Case No. CV21-
00187      
 
Transue, et al. v. PG&E Corporation, et al., San 
Francisco Superior Court, Case No. CGC-21-
595437 
 
 

TO THE CLERK OF THE COURT, JUDICIAL COUNCIL, AND ALL PARTIES AND 

THEIR RESPECTIVE COUNSEL OF RECORD:  

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that on February 7, 2022, Judge Douglas M. Prouty of the 

Plumas County Superior Court made the following findings:  

1. The Notice of the date and time of the Petition for Coordination hearing was 

given to all interested parties as required by the Order Assigning Coordination 

Motion Judge.  

2. All civil actions involving the 2021 Dixie Fire are to be designated as complex 

cases pursuant to Rule of Court 3.502. 

3. Petition for Coordination is granted and cases are coordinated for pre-trial 

purposes pursuant to Code of Civil Procedure §§404 and 404.1.  

4. The Complex Litigation Department of the San Francisco Superior Court was 

recommended as the site of the coordination proceedings for the 2021 Dixie 

Fire cases for pre-trial purposes pursuant to Rule of Court 3.502.   

5. Each of the coordinated cases are stayed pending the transfer of these cases for 

further coordination proceedings.  

/ / / 

/ / / 

 



 

3 
NOTICE OF ORDER GRANTING COORDINATION FOR PRE-TRIAL PURPOSES AND RECOMMENDING 

THE COMPLEX LITIGATION DEPARTMENT OF THE SAN FRANCISCO SUPERIOR COURT 
 

 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

A true and correct copy of this Order is attached hereto as Exhibit A. 

SINGLETON SCHREIBER, LLP 

 
Dated:  February 22, 2022   By: ___________________________ 
       Gerald Singleton 

J. Ross Peabody 
Tommy H. Vu 

      Attorneys for the Fassbinder Plaintiffs 
 
 
 
 
 



EXHIBIT A 


















