1 2 3 4	Gerald Singleton (SBN 208783) gsingleton@ssmsjustice.com J. Ross Peabody (SBN 98190) rpeabody@ssmsjustice.com SINGLETON SCHREIBER, LLP 450 A Street, 5th Floor San Diego, CA 92101 Tel. (619) 771-3473		
5 6 7 8	Douglas Boxer (SBN 154226) doug@boxerlawoffice.com LAW OFFICE OF DOUGLAS BOXER 2561 California Park Dr., Ste. 100 Chico, CA 95928-4208 Tel. (530) 413-8151	Bret D. Cook (SBN 226489) bretcook@frontiernet.net LAW OFFICE OF BRET D. COOK, P.C. 202 Ann St. P.O. Box 425 Greenville, CA 95947 Tel. (530) 284-1529	
8 9 10 11	Mikal C. Watts (<i>Pro Hac Vice</i> anticipated) mcwatts@wattsguerra.com Guy L. Watts (<i>Pro Hac Vice</i> anticipated) gwatts@wattsguerra.com WATTS GUERRA LLC 2561 California Park Dr., Ste. 100 Chico, CA 95928-4208 Tel. (530) 413-8151	Mark D. Potter (SBN 166317) mark@potterhandy.com Brett R. Parkinson (SBN 230150) brettp@potterhandy.com POTTER HANDY PARKINSON & BENSON 8033 Linda Vista Road, Suite 200 San Diego, CA 92111 Tel. (858) 375-7385	
12 13 14 15	Russell Reiner (SBN 84461) Todd E. Slaughter (SBN 87753) Benjamin H. Mainzer (SBN 257748) LAW OFFICES OF REINER, SLAUGHTER, MAINZER & FRANKEL, LLP 2851 Park Marina Drive, Suite 200 P.O. Box 494940 Redding, CA 96049-4940 Tel. (530) 241-1905		
16 17	Attornevs for Plaintiffs and JCCP Petitioners		
18	JUDICIAL COUN	CIL OF CALIFORNIA	
19	CHAIR OF THE JUDICIAL COUNCIL		
20	Coordination for Proceeding Special Title (Rule 3.550)	JCCP No. 5208	
21	DIXIE FIRE CASES	NOTICE OF ORDER GRANTING COORDINATION FOR PRE-	
22	THIS DOCUMENT RELATES TO:	TRIAL PURPOSES AND RECOMMENDING THE	
23 24	<i>Hatch, et al. v. PG&E CORPORATION, et al.</i> , San Francisco Superior Court, Case No. CGC- 21-595180	COMPLEX LITIGATION DEPARTMENT OF THE SAN FRANCISCO SUPERIOR COURT	
25 26	<i>Fassbinder, et al. v. PG&E CORPORATION, et al.</i> , Shasta County Superior Court, Case No. 198186		
27 28	Retzlaff, et al. v. Pacific Gas & Electric Company, et al., Plumas County Superior Court, Case No. CV21-00140		
	NOTICE OF ORDER GRANTING COORDINATION	1 FOR PRE-TRIAL PURPOSES AND RECOMMENDING	

THE COMPLEX LITIGATION DEPARTMENT OF THE SAN FRANCISCO SUPERIOR COURT

1 2	Priore, et al. v. Pacific Gas & Electric Company, et al., Plumas County Superior Court, Case No. CV21-00176	
3 4	Sullens, et al. v. PG&E CORPORATION, et al., Plumas County Superior Court, Case No. CV21-	
5	00178	
6	<i>McIlroy, et al. v. PG&E CORPORATION, et al.</i> , Plumas County Superior Court, Case No. CV21- 00187	
7 8 9	<i>Transue, et al. v. PG&E Corporation, et al.</i> , San Francisco Superior Court, Case No. CGC-21- 595437	
10	TO THE CLERK OF THE COURT, JUDICIAL COUNCIL, AND ALL PARTIES AND	
11	THEIR RESPECTIVE COUNSEL OF RECORD:	
12	PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that on February 7, 2022, Judge Douglas M. Prouty of the	
13	Plumas County Superior Court made the following findings:	
14	1. The Notice of the date and time of the Petition for Coordination hearing was	
15	given to all interested parties as required by the Order Assigning Coordination	
16	Motion Judge.	
17	2. All civil actions involving the 2021 Dixie Fire are to be designated as complex	
18	cases pursuant to Rule of Court 3.502.	
19	3. Petition for Coordination is granted and cases are coordinated for pre-trial	
20	purposes pursuant to Code of Civil Procedure §§404 and 404.1.	
21	4. The Complex Litigation Department of the San Francisco Superior Court was	
22	recommended as the site of the coordination proceedings for the 2021 Dixie	
23	Fire cases for pre-trial purposes pursuant to Rule of Court 3.502.	
24	5. Each of the coordinated cases are stayed pending the transfer of these cases for	
25	further coordination proceedings.	
26	///	
27	///	
28		
	2	
27	///	

1	1 A true and correct copy of this Order is attached hereto as	Exhibit A.
2	2 SINGLETON SCHREIB	ER, LLP
3		in Altar
4	4 Dated: February 22, 2022 By: Unit A Gerald Singleton	maran
5	I Ross Peabody	
6		nder Plaintiffs
7	7	
8	8	
9	9	
10	10	
11	11	
12	12	
13	13	
14	14	
15		
16		
17		
18		
19 20		
20		
21 22		
22		
24		
25		
26		
27		
28		
	3	
	NOTICE OF ORDER GRANTING COORDINATION FOR PRE-TRIAL PURPO THE COMPLEX LITIGATION DEPARTMENT OF THE SAN FRANCIS	

EXHIBIT A

FILED **Plumas Superior Court** FEB 07 2002 1 Deborah Norrie, 2 Clerk of the Court By DAUJaforree Doputy Clerk 3 **Coordination Proceeding**) Special Title (Rule 3.550) 4 JUDICIAL COUNCIL COORDINATION PROCEEDING) 5 **DIXIE FIRE CASES** No. 5208 6 7 8 ORDER RE: PETITIONS FOR COORDINATION OF 2021 DIXIE FIRE CASES 9 10 Pursuant to the Order Assigning Coordination Motion Judge received from the 11 Chief Justice and Chair of the Judicial Council, Douglas M. Prouty, as Presiding Judge of 12 Plumas County Superior Court, sat as the Coordination Motion Judge to address the 13 issues designated to be heard in that Order. On February 2, 2022, at 9 a.m. in Department 14 2 of Plumas County Superior Court, the matter was heard with attorneys appearing 15 telephonically by CourtCall, as set forth in the attached list of counsel for numerous 16 Plaintiffs, insurance carriers and public entities, as well as counsel Bethany Kristovich 17 and Nicholas Fram personally appearing on behalf of Defendant Pacific Gas and Electric 18 and William McCann appearing on behalf of Plaintiff Jerome Wright. 19 Pursuant to this Court's Order this hearing was set to determine if the cases 20 which are the subject of the Coordination Petitions and any subsequent cases which are 21 filed regarding the 2021 Dixie Fire are to be designated complex cases, and if so 22 determined, if coordination of those cases is appropriate. Further, if coordination is 23 determined to be appropriate, this Coordination Motion Judge is to make a 24 recommendation as to a particular site for coordination proceedings per Rule of Court 25 3.530. 26 This Court reviewed the Supplemental Statements filed by parties in this action and 27 after hearing oral argument from counsel on the issues to be decided by this Judge, the matter was submitted for decision.

28

1

1	1	. This Court finds that Notice of the date and time of this hearing has been given to
2		all interested parties as required by the Order Assigning Coordination Motion
3		Judge.
4	2	Pursuant to Rule of Court 3.400(b), this Court finds that there are currently over
5		30 known and pending related civil actions involving the 2021 Dixie Fire in
6		various Northern California counties and pursuant to Rule of Court 3.400(c), these actions all involve mass tort claims arising out of the 2021 Dixie Fire, and
7		thereby are provisionally complex cases. Therefore, this Judge orders that these
8		cases are to be designated as complex cases pursuant to Rule of Court 3.502.
9		
10	3.	Pursuant to Code of Civil Procedure §§404 and 404.1, this Court finds that the
11		aforesaid complex civil cases have common questions of fact and law, parties and
12		are currently pending in at least three(3) different California courts. Moreover, this Judge finds for the convenience of parties and witnesses, the effective
13		utilization of judicial facilities and manpower, and to avoid the possible
14		disadvantages of duplicative and inconsistent rulings, orders or judgments, one
15		judge hearing all of the complex civil actions for pre-trial purposes, will promote the ends of justice. Accordingly, pursuant to CCP §§ 404 and 404.1, this Judge
16		orders that the Petitions for Coordination of these complex civil actions are
17		hereby granted and those cases shall be heard as coordinated cases for pre-trial purposes.
18		
19	4.	and the generation of the particular superior court
20		for the site of coordination proceedings pursuant to Rule of Court 3.350. The Court heard that virtually all parties requested coordination in San Francisco
21		Superior Court and also that Court has a Complex Litigation Department which
22		has previously handled complex civil actions arising from large Northern
23		California wildfires from 2017 to 2020. Further, it is apparent that the aforesaid complex litigation department has facilities, staff, and is specifically designed to
24		expeditiously and efficiently hear large complex cases similar to these Dixie Fire
25		cases. Therefore, pursuant to Rule of Court 3.502, this Judge recommends that
26		the Complex Litigation Department of the San Francisco Superior Court be the site of the coordination proceedings for pre-trial purposes for these complex 2021
27		Dixie Fire cases.
28		

.

2

5. Pending the transfer of these cases for further coordination proceedings, each of these coordinated cases are stayed. Dated: 2/7/22 Judge of the Superior Court

1	
2	Attachment 1 – Counsel and Parties Appearing by CourtCall
3	
4	• John Fiske, Jason Julius, Victoria Sherlin, Taylor O'Neal, subrogation Plaintiffs
5	 Christopher Sieglock, individual Plaintiff
	Mikal Watts & Alan Watts, individual Plaintiff
6	Howard Maycon, Alana Burke, subrogation Plaintiffs
7	Allan Bridgford, Sophia Arin, individual Plaintiffs
8	Robert Bryson, individual Plaintiff
9	Richard Frankel, individual Plaintiff
10	Douglas Boxer, individual Plaintiff
	• Jade Koller, individual Plaintiff
11	• Ed Diab, individual Plaintiff
12	• John Lemon, individual Plaintiff
13	 Gerald Singleton, Tommy Vu – individual Plaintiffs Todd Booken individual Plaintiff
14	 Todd Becker, individual Plaintiff Shawn Miller, individual Plaintiff
15	 Donald Magilligan, individual Plaintiff
	 Joanna Fox, individual Plaintiff
16	Shawn Caine, individual Plaintiff
17	Bret Parkinson, individual Plaintiffs
18	Shannon Nocon, individual Plaintiff
19	Eric Schroeder, subrogation Plaintiff
20	Liya Wallace, individual Plaintiff
21	Christi Forsline, Jonathan Griffith, subrogation Plaintiffs
	Craig Simon, subrogation Plaintiff
22	David Preim, Plaintiff SRL
23	
24	
25	
26	
27	
28	
- 11	

4.

П

SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA COUNTY OF PLUMAS

CLERK'S CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE BY MAIL (CCP 1013a[3])

Douglas Boxer Law Office of Douglas Boxer 2561 California Park Dr Suite 100 Chico, CA 95928-4208

Gerald Singleton Tommy Vu J. Ross Peabody Singleton Schreiber, LLP 450 A Street, 5th Floor San Diego, CA 92101

Mikal Watts Watts Guerra LLC 2561 California Park Dr., Ste. 100 Chico, CA 95928-8151

Russell Reiner Todd E. Slaughter Benjamin H. Mainzer Reiner, Slaughter, Mainzer & Frankel, LLP 2851 Park Marina Dr., Ste. 200 PO Box 49440 Redding, CA 96049-4940

Bret Cook Law Office of Brett Cook 202 Ann St. PO Box 425 Greenville, CA 95947

Mark D. Potter Brett Parkinson Potter, Handy Parkinson & Benson 8033 Linda Vista Rd., Ste. 200 San Diego, Ca 95971

David Preim PO Box 1941 Wilsonville, OR 97070 Michael Danko Kristine Meredith Danko Meredith 333 Twin Dolphin Dr., Ste. 145 Redwood Shores, CA 94065

Emily Levin Levin Law Group, PLC 2615 Forest Ave., #120 Chico, CA 95928

Joseph Feist Jonathan Griffith Northern California Law Group, PC 2611 Esplanade Chico, CA 95973

Robert Bryson Jessica Franco Romina Cramer Micah Smith Robins Cloud LLP 808 Wilshire Blvd., Ste. 450 Santa Monica, CA 90401

Jeffrey Nadrich Nadrich & Cohen, LLP 12100 Wilshire Blvd., Ste. 1250 Los Angeles, Ca 90025

Clayeo Arnold Joshua Watson Clayeo C. Arnold, PC 865 Howard Ave. Sacramento, CA 95825

Joel Massae Law Office of Joel Massae 6408 Skyway Paradise Paradise, CA 95969

Todd Becker The Becker Law Group 117 E. Colorado Blvd., Ste. 500 Pasadena, CA 91105

Patrick McNicholas Allan Bridgeford Matthew McNicholas CV21-00140 Retzlaff, Tiffany et al vs. Pacific Gas & Electric Company, et al Sophia Arim McNicholas & McNicholas, PPL 10866 Wilshire Blvd., Ste. 1400 Los Angeles, CA 90024

Craig Simon Christine Forsline Berger Kahn, a Law Corporation 1 Park Plaza, Ste. 340 Irvine, CA 92514-8516

Howard Maycon Cozen O'Connor 601 S. Figueroa St., Ste. 3700 Los Angeles, CA 90017

Kevin Bush David Brisco Cozen O'Connor 501 W. Broadway, Ste. 1610 San Diego, CA 92101

Media Benjamin Zachary Marks Denenberg Tuffley, PLLC 1900 Avenue of the Stars, Ste. 300 Los Angeles, CA 90067

John Fiske Jason Julius Victoria Sherlin Taylor O'Neal Barron & Bidd P.C. 11440 W. Bernardo Ct., Ste. 265 San Diego, Ca 92127

Ed Diab Deborah Dixon Robert Chambers Dixon Diab & Chambers LLP 501 W. Broadway, Ste. 800 San Diego, CA 92101

Bethany Kristovich Matthew Donohue Munger Tolles & Olson LLP 350 S. Grand Ave. Los Angeles, CA 90071

Laura Lin CV21-00140 Retzlaff, Tiffany et al vs. Pacific Gas & Electric Company, et al Munger Tolles & Olson LLP 560 Mission St., 27th Floor San Francisco, CA 94105

M. Regina Bagdasarian Jade Koller Frantz law Group, APLC 201 Mission St., 12th Floor San Francisco, CA 94105

Mark Bauman Bauman Loewe Witt & Maxwell, PLLC 8765 E. Bell Rd., Ste. 210 Scottsdale, AZ 85260

Eric Schroeder William Loscotoff Amanda Stevens Schroeder Loscotoff Stevens LLP 7410 Greenhaven Dr., Ste. 200 Sacramento, CA 95831

Maura Ochoa Waylon Pickett Jordan Everakes Grotefeld Hoffmann LLP 700 Larkspur Landing Circle, Ste. 280 Larkspur, CA 94939

I, , Deputy Clerk of the above named Court, do certify that I am not a party to the above-entitled cause; that on the date shown below I served the foregoing document, Order Re: Petitions for Coordination of 2021 Dixie Fire Cases, by depositing a true copy thereof, enclosed in a separate, sealed envelope, with postage thereon fully prepaid, in the United States mail, each of which envelopes was addressed respectively to the persons and addresses listed above.

Mailed at Quincy, California

Dated: 2/10/22

Deborah W. Norrie, Clerk of the Court

C. Ha Cronp Bv . Deputy Clerk